[l ¢

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Loyds Careco UK Limited 05296598
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3237 of 2010
Companies Court

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel Smith David Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
administrator(s} 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2¥U

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date (p) 6 March 2013 {b) 6 September 2013

Signed /

Joint Administrator

Dated lQllO|'3
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Daruel Smith
information n the box opposite but If Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you If there 1s a query on the London
form EC2P 2YU
The contact information that you give 020 7184 4300
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record L ... usew oo

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
“ ““\ \ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AZJAKYSC”
A28

19/10/2013 #221
FOMPARNIES HOIRF

SATURDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




e

GrantThornton

QOur Ref DRS/PAM/KLM/EZF/M00168/ '
Your Ref

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thernton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
16 Ocrober 2013 F +44 Eogm 953 6405

www grant-thornton co uk

Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited, Loyds
Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown Albany Care
Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco No. 1 Limited, Loyds
Propco No. 2 Limited, Loyds Careco UK Limited

All in Administration (together "the Group™)

On 11 October 2014 the Court ordered that the Jomnt Admunistrators’ term of office as

Joint Administrators of the Group be extended 1n accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of
Schedule B1 to rthe Insolvency Act 1986 for a pettod of one year giving a revised date for the
automatc termunation of the administrations of 18 October 2014

I enclose a copy of the progtess report to that was provided to the Court

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of the Group

QuaAD -

Dantel Smith
Joint Admunustrator

The affawrs, business and property of the Group are being managed by Daniel Smuth and
David Dunckley, appointed as joint admunistrators on 19 Aprl 2010

Chartared Accountants

Membar firm within Grani Thormian kntematonal Lig

Grant Thomnion UK LLF 18 a mitec Kabity pannership regrstered i England and Wales No OC07742 Regsstered offic Grant Thomton House Melon Streel, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A k5t ol mambers 15 avaitable from our registered offica

Grant Thomion UK LLP 1s aumonsed and reguiated by the Finanesal Conduct Authaaty

A st of perspnnal pemtied by Grant Thomton lo accept as p and of thedr authonsing bodies may be nspected at the above address




O GrantThornton

13

Qur Ref TIRS/P AN/RLAM /171 /1.00168B/

To the creditors

16 September 2013

Dear Sies

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited, Loyds Careco UK Limited
All in Administration (together "the Group®)

in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appotntment as jomt administrator of the Group with David Dunckley by the
secunty trustee, ‘The Royal Bank of Scotland ple (RBS), acuing on behalf of the Sentor
Lenders on 19 April 2010, 1 now repott on the progress of the admimsirations to

6 September 20113 and attach

¢ Appendn A, statutory mformaton it respect of the Group

¢ Appendis B, our receipts and payments for the peniod to 6 September 2013

¢ Appendia C, an analysts of our ume costs as reguied by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendn D, a statement of disbursements incurred to 6 September 2013

s Appendn Lk, an exiract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nights to

request addisonal mformation from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

Appendis I, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung ro creduors’ nights 1o

challenge the admunistrator's remuneraton or epenses, if excessise (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authorised by The Insolvency Practiboners Association (o act as
insolvency pracuuoners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartered Accountants

Lsmer frm wighy Grand Tror ion Sreanasonal L

Grat Thasnion UK LLP o 2 Imtect Labdty partnecstup regicheneid in England and Was Mo OCI07 /42 Repawed office Goant Thorrsion House Molton: S1e64, Eustent Souare Lordon MW1 2EP
A kst of mombort 1§ 2variabis XM O tegettersd ofice

Gront Themon UK LLP w authorisod ond reguiate by tv Finnno sl Sennces Authardy for investmont busness

At of prrdonnel permitied by Gisnt Thataicn 10 accepl apper 2% mEslvency o of thew reap bodies miy be acied o the above addeis




21

[ 3]
(8]

18}
w

Progress report
Fhe parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nursmg ] lomes UK Limeted, which has the
following subsicharny compaiues

Churchili Court Propeo T mted
Loyds Crown Chiltern Lamited
I oyds Propco Holdeo Lamited
Crown Albany Care Lumnited
Chiltern Care Holdings Limied
l.oyds Propco No 1 Fumited
Lovds Propco No 2 Fanied
Lovds Cateco UK Limitedd

At the date of our appomntment, the Group held a frechold property portfolto  Since our
appomment, three homes have been sold leaving a current portfolio of 61 homes which are
leased 1o thud party operators

To facluate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferied to newly formed
substdiary companies immediately following our appointment  These subsidiary compantes
arc subject to mter-company interest bearing loan arrangements in respect of the
consideraton for the transferred properues

I'he Jomt Admunistrators have conunued to collect rents due fram the propertcs within the
subsiciary compantes whilst markcung the portfolio  T'o date, ¢ £34 4 mullion has been

collected

Following our appomtment m 2010, we commenced a markeung perod during which a
number of mterested partes were idenufied for the Group's assets

Ilowever, ar that ume, 51 homes were leased to Southern Cross Care Homes ple (SCG)
During this inial marketng process 1n 2010, i became clear that the financial sttuation of
SCG was crivcal resulung i materal uncertainty s to therr ability to continue trading

As a result of this uncertataty, none of the interested parties were prepared to proceed with a
purchase at a value that we considered acceptable

As documented 10 1ny previous progress reports, the financial posiuon of SCG worsened to
such an extent that they embarked on a solvent wind-down of their business  As part of this

procedurce all care homes were returned to tandlords

Accordingly, I arranged for Four Seasons to take over the operation of the SCG homes from
1 November 2011 Four Scasons are now the tenant in all but 2 of the homes

For the former SCG homes transitoned to Four Seasons, we have agreed a rent Jevel which
15 inhed 10 the performance of the homes for the {irst five years of the apreement Anthe
end of the fifth year, we have the option of {ixing the rent at a level, the formula for which
has been agreed




(3%

[§]

33

34

w
[ (8]

During the transttion process to 1'our Seasons, two homes werc 1dentfied as being Limsted
Life Tlomes and subscquently closed “Lhese homes have been sald smee my tast report

realising funds of £355,000

Future Strategy

During the second quarter of 2013, we discussed the strategy for the portfolio with the Sentor
Lenders  Vollowing these discussions, we commenced a mmarketing process to mvestugate the
appettte of purchascres for the portfolio

During this process, we have approached a number of parues whomn we considered may be
interested in purchasing the portfolio

A number of offers have been recerved which we are currently considertng with the Scmor
Lenders and our professional advisors

Given the sensitive nature of the negouauons currently being undertaken, 1 am unable
prosvede any further informanon at this stage as to the posttion with these discussions or
whether this will lead to a disposal of the portfolio m the short-term

Funding of the Administrations
At thc ume of the appomuments, the Sentor Lenders executed a funding ageeement to meet
the costs of the admmsuatons These funds are revmbursed from asset realisations

Assets and Liabilities
I'he directors were requested to prepare a Statement of Affairs for the companies within the
Group, but have not done so

At the ume of our appomniment the Group's principal assets was its mvestmenis in Frrechold
properuies which are the subject of fived charges i favour of the Group's Lenders

The only floatng charge realisatton to date 1s £5,807 cash at bank  On present nformanon 1t
1s unlikely that there will be any further floating charge realisations and accordigly itis
unlikely that there will be a distribution to the unsecured ereditors m accordance with Seetion
176A of the Insolvency Act 1980

Other assets noted in the companies® balance sheets

Accounts have been prepared to the date of the appomments and these ideanfy that the sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited in respeet of the inter-company debtors at the
tune of appommment was £193m  Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted has also mvested in
the subsidiary companies via 1ts sharcholdings  The book value of the shares was 5 2m

These sums prumarily represent the funds transfereed to the property owning companies Lo
fund the property acquisiuons  ['he realisations of the inter-company debt ts dependent upon
the realisations of the frechold property held by the propery owning companies




50

58

510

62

64

65

K¢

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RUS act as secunty trustee for the secured group of [ enders and hold vatd {ixed and floaung
charges dated 29 Scptember 2005 I'he securnity is cross-collateralized over the asscts of all of
the companies within the Group  The total exposure at the tine of appointment was

L192 dm, split into various nanches  As disclosed m the recepts and payments accounts at
Appendin B, ¢ £31 5 mullion has been distnibuted to the Senor Lenders in payment of capital
and ntcrest

Preferential Creditors
1 he Group has no known prefoaental creditors at the date of the appoinunents

Unsecured Creditors
IThe principal unsecured habiliues, at the date of the appomiments, as shown in the Group's
accounts were as follows

Araszim Investments Lamited £14 6m

Braxton Ioldmgs 1amited £25 8m

Owing to the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, there will be
nsuffictent fands 1o enable a distribuuon to be pawd (o the unsecured creditors

In addition, due 1o there being no significant floaung charge asscts, there will be no
prescribed part of floating charge asscts to be set astde for the benefit of unsceured creditors
under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Extenslon of the administrations

Pursuans to paragraph 76{2)(b} of schedule 131, an il request was made to the Secured

I endcr for a 6 month extension of my term of office as administrator of the Group This was
agreed by the Lenders giving a revised date of automanc termination of 18 October 2011

A further extension of 24 months was then granted by the Court, giving a revised date for
auiomatic terinination of 18 QOctaber 2013

{he administrauons are duc fo expire on 18 October 2013 However, as detailed n secnon 3
of this report, the Group's assets are yet 1o be realised in full

Accordingly, the joint administrators are making an application to the Court to extend ihe
adnumistrations for a further 12 month penod

Fhe prmary reason for requestng the extensions of the tme limit s to grant sufficient time

for the continued realisation of the Group's asscts

If granted, the applicatton for the extenstons will give a revised automatic rermination date of
18 Qctober 2014




73

74

75

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

As previously advised, where a meeung of creditors has not been convenced and a credsiors
comnuttee has not been formed, the approval of our remuncraton will be provided by the
Sentor Lenders  Our fees for actung as jomne administrators have been fived by reference to
ume eosts incurred by the admanistmtors and their staff in attending 10 matters ansing 1 the
admurustration

Total ume costs for these admunistrations for the period from 19 Apnt 2010 to 6 Septembr
2013 are £2,303,910 of which £1,935,747 has been pad

Bachground mformaton regarding the fees of admumstrators can be found at
wawvw msolvency-pracuuoncrs org uk (navigate via 'Regulanon and Guidance' to 'Creditor s
Guides to Fees’)  Aliernatvely, we will supply thus information by post on request Time 1s

chm‘gcd in 6 munute units

In addiiton to the above Grant Thortton UK LP Corporate Finance was pad 300,000 10
2010 for the work carried out durmg the marheting process at that ume - A further {300,000
has been wmvaiced by Grant Thoraton UK 1P Carporate Hinanec for the wark they have
carried our n 2013 but currently remams unpaid

Fhesc costs are 1 addiion to our tumecosts detatled i Secuon 7 2 and have been authorised
by the Sentor Landers

Contact details
Please contact Jon Devernick (on n.dey enck@uk pr.com or 0207 728 2499) «f you have any
quertes in respect of the above

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of the Group
3 ﬂ!"
5N
\ - -

Daniel Smith
Jomt Admimstrator

Lne

lhe affars bustmess and praperty of the Group arc bang managed by Damed Smuch 2nd David Dunckley
appomtud w jont admimsteators an 19 Apel 2000 and 3 1 cbrusn 2011 respectively




Appendix A

Statutory information

unt y g
Sapuno] | uac]
a0y [
wyfnmy |

anfe s pamuou (907 o kit 7
Lh- R L THTER T AT

ponus |
N sAWO) | RASAN BRI |

TRC T ruemirg
astthe, ungua g

unBey
SpuTgol | w3 o
Sy
v auagy |

1712 unp umspio |

Ponsa |
N ) s} Fmmay spio |

TAT dTD Fuopso |
asenhe, {sngun j i

une u —
Aapumug] uag] |
RENPDY |
sy vauapy |

17 1T 230y URAPIC [HNNM

panun | 0apiop 0ados | spao |

RLYEIS B
uopeor] arenby, WAQAULY Gy

uke ) |
PG 9IG d
BN
s gy f]

(91 F 1 awmp trmnpso )

poran | uSmmy ) U we yapaur)

AT AT
UOPUO | dctb, Ungsa |k

FUS R, |

rendes axeys panséf

pjogareyg

3o punuday

RN Jquoasny, € ST {7 SINIC WEIq T D61 1qLEINC) T vonesodioaus jo aje(y
BOEOATE GROLETCO) LTTCLR Sy LELEnCE 13qumu punnday
e odase) sphor wuny z o oado] spaony]| paiunt | oy o3dazy spio pamary Aueduwo;
P TN D 3phony]  pAUNTT 7 O 63C0L] spAGTY] P 11N d $pAT] sthurpyon ases wanayy d
unT )y | unr) i unt ;| unej | sy ) 4]
bt Ik R E R 11 HPUTIG] | va(] pugIOLy uT IO | B3] o AP H LT o]
samsysay || IMANSYINE | unsyady | Jauasyyay | [ETE ST
I niBnLy s wwh )y, | 1wy | 331 angy, {] s wiunpy, | wopang
W1 T e areys Uanpeo ot e ¥ e anp unapo (REC) LF 1% weE ueeppo | 17’ unp unepan | rended aregs panss)
IE ump UTARIO (kNN -
HIP | WMPY™) U ) wpie Jpun O2ET) ALY pasE | pawun ¥ [II Y 4 13 HT
p | mpyTy Jpae ] P N1 0 pur] 1 sowop | Hunny o | 7 W[ Hemag yprory PIBUR | UUINEI] PloyNTgg
AT T JUOpuey FAC 0y Puopuoy MILIDL 14D I
g
asenbe, unges g ey, ungau g uopua | ey ungsia pgy] wopuo | asenbe ungst | uopunr *uenby unqaa | o g pumERY
Bah | 3RQUIRG LT LIRS T s cIng ®mf 6o awg pdy 20 HC BquBstN €F uonzsadiodut jo ase(y
1B6HE40 GRLTLLC) KILEGES LHL9IFCD g2 LK et squny pasasBay
pamn] panunTy PRurT
UM AET) AURGLY G w0 wd 181 d
P 1 2ED MUEGIY HwOID| PARLTT 0IPIIH 020y 19407 Wy e’y spact] oxloag uno) Yoyl yn) W0l Hutsinpg spac AimeuIedy




Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

(In Administration)

Appeadin B

Joint Administraters' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

RECEIPTS

L.oan - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

l.oan - Lovyds Propco No 2 Limited

l.oan - Churchill Court Propco Limited
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Propco No | Limated
Interest - Loyds Propco No 2 Lumiied
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Lumnted
Cash at Bank

Bank Intcrest

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators' Fees
l.epal Fees

L.aw Debenture

Statutory Advertising
Professional Fees
[rrecoverable VAT

Banh fees

Capnal - Senior Lenders
Capital - Hedge Counter Party
Interest - Semor Lenders
Interest - Hedge Counter Pany

Balance sn hand

Period from
06/03/13 t0 06/09/13

Period from
19/04/10 10 06/09/13

£ £
1,381,027 70 17,076,794 68
40,292 35 1,284,339 66
(516 27) 294,840 68
337412 40 823,370 36
1,446,021 12 10,637,265 39
73,514 30 864,606 93
15,976 51 202,710 19
25.473 04 381,827 29
- 5,76% 09
17 0G 3825
3,319,218 16 31,571,562 53
15,028 14 47,424 08
- 42,675 79
- 4,466 67
- 90 71
- 3,833133
3,002 10 17,733 76
500 00 500 00
1,583,939 24 17,680,872 01
155,746 70 1,681,749 04
1,473,572 36 11,388,498 45
87,412 62 697911 35
3.319.201 16 31,565,755 20
17 00 5,807.33




Churchill Court Propco Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix B

Jomnt Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 5 Limited
Inierest - Bruchmen No 5 Limited

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Law Decbenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Boidercaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Jlomes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing iHomes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Period from
06/03/13 to 06/09/13

Period [rom
19/04/10 to 06/09/13

£ £

24,482 88 420,785 86

15,976 51 202,710 19

40,459 39 623,496 05

13,967 63 44,077 47

4,119 30 51,270 97

1,833 33 6,300 00

. 11317

. 90 71

916 44 4,749 77

- 533

4,162 45 19.337 77

(516 27) 294,840 68

15,976 51 202,710 18

40.459 39 623.496 05
- (0 00)




Lovds Crown Chiltern Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 Aprit 2010 to 6 September 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Crown Albany Care Limited

Loan - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited
Interest - Chiltern Care Holdings Linnted

PAYMENTS

Jomnt Administrators' Fees

Lepal FCees

Law Dcbenture

Statutory Adverusing

Professional Fees

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
[nterest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Period from
06/03/13 to 06/09/13

Appendn B

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/13

£ £
10,426 69 516,921 34
335,000 00 391,613 44
25,473 04 345,058 61
- 36,768 68
370,899 73 1,290,362 07
6.679 88 21,072 60
- 42,675 79
- 4,466 67
- 90 71
- 3,83333
1,334 41 13,018 32
33741240 823,370 36
2547304 381,827 29
370,899 73 1,290,362 08

(0.00)




Appendix B

Lovds Propco Holdco Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Admunistrators' Abstract Of Reccipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

Pertod fiom Penod from
06/03/13 to 06/09/13 19/04/10 to 06/09/13
RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance in hand . -




Crown Albany Care Limited
{In Administration)

Appendns B

Joint Admumistrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

Period from
06/03/13 10 06/09/13

Period from
19/04/10 10 06/09/13

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited 39.269 73 651,885 04
Interest - Bruchimen No 6 Limited 25473 04 345,058 61
64,742 77 996,943 65
PAYMENTS
Joint Admimistrators' Fees 14,178 23 44,742 05
Lepal Fees 6,567 83 57,550 69
Law Debenture 1,833 33 6,300 00
Data Room Cosls - 210 04
Swatutory Advertising, - 90 71
Professional I'ces 1,461 18 5,294 51
Bordercaux - 989
Irrecoverable VAT 4,802 47 20,765 82
l.oan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited 10,426 69 516,921 34
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited 25,473 04 345,058 60
64,742 77 996,943 65
Balance in hand 000 000




Appendix B

Chiltern Carc Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

Period from Period from
06/03/13 10 06/09/13 19/04/10 10 06/09/13
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limited 335,000 00 391,613 44
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Limited - 36,768 68
335.000 00 428 382 12
PAYMENTS
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited 335,000 00 391,613 44
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Lymuted - 36,768 68
335,000 00 428 382 12

Balance in hand - -




Lovyds Propco Neo. 1 Limited
(In Adnumstration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

RECEITS

Loan - Bruchmen No | Limited
Loan - Bruchmen No 2 Lamited
L.ean - Bruchmen No 3 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No | Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 2 Limted
Interest - Bruchmen No 3 Limited

PAYMENTS

Joint Admimistrators' Fees

| epal Fees

Law Dchenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional INees

Bordereaux

Insurance

Agents Fees

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing, Homes UK Linnted
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Lunited

Balance sn hand

Period from
06/03/13 to 06/09/13

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/13

£ £
639,269 57 6,903,656 32
900,163 43 6,291,353 24
647,316 56 6,053,292 07
484,961 77 3,381,230 89
487,850 11 3,626,740 01
473,209 24 3,629,294 50
3.632,770 68 29.885.567 02
412,646 44 1,302,182 86
206,339 44 464,516 67
550001 9,966 68
- 5,448 84
- 90 71
- 3,83333
- 256 60
- 242 58
47,080 45 50,330 45
134,155 51 334,638 20
1,381,027 70 17,076,794 71
1,446,021 12 10,637,265 39
3,632,770 68 29,885,567 02

{0.00)




Joint Admimstrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

Lovyds Propco No. 2 Limited

(In Administration)

Period from
06/03/13 to 06/09/13

Appendn B

Penod from
19/04/10 10 06/09/13

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 4 Limited 112,892 32 1,527,295 53
Interest - Bruchmen No 4 Limned 73,514 30 864,606 93
186,406 62 2,391,902 47
PAYMENTS
Jomt Administrators' Fees 35,507 03 112,049 05
Lepal Fees 18,954 54 78,575 65
Law Dcbenture 1,833 33 6,300 00
Data Room Costs - 428 45
Statutory Advertising, - 90 71
Professional I'ees 421692 8,05025
Bordercaux - 2018
Irrecoverable VAT 12,088 15 37,441 58
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Linuted 40 292 35 1,284,339 66
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 73.514 30 864,606 93
186,406 62 2,391.902 47
Balance 1o hand - 0.00




Appendix B

Loyds Careco UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

Period from Penod from
06/03/13 10 06/09/13 19/04/10 10 06/09/13
RECEIPTS £ f

PAYMENTS

Batlance in hand




Appendix C
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 analysis of our time costs

Introduction
The following nformation 1> provided i connecuon with the admunstrators' remuneration
and disbursements n accordance wath S1P ©

Lxplanauon of Grant Thornton UK L1LP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to thar grade, as shown on
the attached schedule  Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made availlable Lo creditors
or commutrees at the ume of fining the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerhs) are charged to the case for the ume they work on

From From From From

01/07/10  01/07/1t  01/07/12 01/07/13
£ £ £ £
Partners up 1o 535 560 580 600
Managers up 10 405 425 440 455
Admimistrators up to 285 300 310 310
Asssstants and support staff up to 195 205 210 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with 1IM Revenue and Customs lumits or AA recommended rates VAL 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




Z2 €62 6T S96'81 £S5 +9 6T £LSET TE 91 9E'B3TL esst _ lozzze's uim.n.ﬂ.w. vr'I90'C u.m. v . -, e Fﬁ._w
00 862 00965 00 Z 00 45 0F 0 _ Joowy _Joto oossk oSt - - . _ Bupeny
00 567 00 6£2 1 - _ foostz oot V. o_ _ . ¥ 1 i L. _ _, S9s5v Jo uonesieay
S8 bIT £8 6bL 6v £ L srz__ | _ ezt o oo fsEmz eao_  _ fozey z1 o . . .Emmmmﬁwfn
) ) oo - e e - i i - fF - .- - .. bousdsmend
£9 951 00 THL 6o oois _ oo Joos _ feze b _ V... T _.. i e, . ssawpany,
6k 10€ 9L 6LT'LT i 16106 21 €1 9€ €84 o S8085'S _ __orsy_ | [pesoe’c_ 9L ¥ . ____ Buwueg pue uoensuiwpy
HM.?« E) A I I | s . 3 sw Bl s 3 _SH
_ 1e0L — __ b . imensiujupy _oowemay | mbewew | Baed
Y 3N 0dase) sphoy
[«&:114 1608408 _ h.m.nﬁ E.ﬁm& 2.& o reszvaz 62°E01_ _Na 79501 _ 80'0E VYLS0'C BBV ,.|I |..|i _ Illw.u - EQM
96 £12 SL 't e 19 _ oosrsy 0z 0E Sc615s kew Jooeoge_  jess ] N O e e Bupen
55 792 00 B29°C 0z 01 - - . ez Cfozor | N o _ C e . BV jouonEiERy
B6 ££2 €815 f6s1 B7SL 550 00 20T _ o JsEmr o fso | feess o oo . _ _ .. suonebpsasui
- - ’ - i - i R B - ; - _ - ~ _ ; vomWaiBum.au
Pg 14T 05 £67°2 056 00 16 0 Jesezz _jese | e N - I, _ _sawpan)
7S 792 £as19'1¢ £ 021 199 600'S 49 €€ _fegsrgor  psu ise8s’9  oveT _ vZ £00°C 9L+ ) - Buueid pug uoneASIUIWRY
3 .
_fn% BAY 3 SIH E} SIH Ei . L I - | 3 SiH
10} srasupY . eaamexa | seleuew Uy

P11 YN sawoK Buisiny spAo

£10Z 1$nBny LE 01 0102 (MDY 6| WOl SISA[BUE 1SO0 B,




£ £vE TYETO'PS
Sy 126 66 £29°82
b LEL 99 858'1
13: 444 £8 6¥L
6+ BEE 19 160
0t 10€ £1 6641
23wy
AuH Bay 3

1301
25 228 96'595'8YT
52 16E ¥ £05°201
€9 65 99 0ES°L
S2 pIZ £9 6%
00 11t £¥ w1407
b 70F £9 £97°¢1
ey
AlH Bay 3

Igo)

Z€ £5T
20 ¢t
0s
fev ¢

BE £1
88 ¢S

SIH

£s g6t

0757 _
ooz
Gv €
96y
£ (5

SIH

¥8 OVE'T 0S'ET
£6 516 459
vZ £6 Jeso
Isz z0e 512
|ss 86 L0
b 626'T 2e g1
3 _SIH
109RQSWIWPY
42 S6Z'Y ISIE_
07 089°1 0L
16 582 81T
fez cog SEZ
16 221 26,0
16 1061 B A8 %1
El S14
Jojenstuwpy

. l_mn oos'ez

sepossz LLCT T
F:E47: ) S 00 bt
pole o feeT
SE 9LT 280
16 mmm.m R V86
s _|ws
]
i . S5 R
iaBeucyy
-_av.mww.om _ .. BrsTT
[44 11809 __|sosst
ecoeee. o
seocr _ _ fwo
59 £0p'ST . SE 6E
TS o8 §1
1
El $3H
1aBeuepn

8BS TISOT  _ ET'6E
eS| lesz
L8 TV _ 1
pozor  _ for0
lesin _ Jevo
98 8249 N 1
7 il
SAINOIXY
SZYSS'OT 909
czoze’s | joror
| ] N X
00 261 _Joro
£1961_ |60
98 b£9'9 b £7_
I SH
I

v9'099'78  _ BLTZ
gzeer_ogr
660 S0 .
(T (44
ssoz'l ez _
veeoot  Joew
?_ . uH_ .
Jauped
9YOSOTy | 8L
AL BavS
lweslz _ ieE
ozvs e
poisor e
b £00°€ 92 b
£ SIH
auped

|lelel
Bumpely

_—————

-—_— -

£1955Y J0 LORESHERY

.- —

suonebnsaau]
popad smety

Stijuueld pue LONROSUNIDY

Pi7 02doid WROD PUAINYD

e

€3l

o Gupeny
55y J0 LOnesIedy

suopebipsasut

pouad srep

S0mpar)

BUIURL] PUg LONENSIWPY

e ———— -

P11 Z ON 02doid spAon

£10Z 1snBny 1g 03 0102 iudy 61 WOy SISABUE 150D awli|




8L 6T
00 867
76 L6
16 912

00 591
SP 10€

ApH Bay

9 VBT
14 99
00 6ET
58 p1Z
00 991

BT 962
ayry
ARH Bay

6 EVE'ST
00 965
w051
€€ 562

00 991
9E TET°¢Y

3

wr LVRTT
ST 501"
00 €7

€8 b

00951
9E £85°21

¥

L2018

7989 _mou....ena __TTet
00 2 feoss 0g 0
o 2 - -

6F € 18¢ 262 i
00 1 mo ._m‘ @h 0
£8 95 16 106°T [AR3
S EJ up

sglensjunupy
TEOB _ J6OVETE. £6TT
skst __ Jesres joor

00 1 T -

Jr € I8z L0€ 512
0t jote oz 0
3 6S 16 H61°2 71 §1
H 3 SIH

_ Jogens|upupy

9CSETL
Jooss

00 662
00 201
00 5¢
9€ 5499

3

Trzes's
5L LT
00 6£2
00 201
00 52
SE°8E8°9

kJ

. < L
02 0
00 1

ok 0

CE 0

bL €7

SIH

sannsazg

168 OF

S8 &
00 1

Ot 0

0eoQ

bE b

ARNDAIX3

00 Sb
Joo ozr
56907 _

S8 055°S

0T £50'8
0092227

56 947

3

0z:862'9_

. —— -

5B 0S5'S _

88'8t
05 1
ov T
80

85°ZT

———

099

uwamwn!

_vv.n.moﬁ

ge'y
0Z 9 LN_,o
bZ E00'€ LY _
’ s
augred
pyLo0'c 8B Y
iy Jao
vZ £00'E _ 9¢ b
R L
raupe

01

- e

Buipes)

A m———

51355y JO coamm__mmm“.
suonebnsanu]

popad e
S:paD

Buueld pue YeGeaSINLDY

P17 09p|oH oadoid spAo

————— —

ol

— ———tay

Supeil

SISV J0 LOTRRIERY

suonebisaaul,

pouad snyerH

_ smwn
Butuueyd pue uonenSUNIPY

P17 WAy umoi?) spho

£10z 1snbny ¢ 0} 010Z Iudy §1 WOy SisAjeuR JSOD awi|




£% 6201 b &
b2 €6 890
[T e 1154
B5 86 £ 0
99 S12°Z 22 51
LA B L
Imensiuwpy
Jesand’s. 0T 92
£6 026 799
bZ £6 Iseo
Isz ¢t St 2 i
86 86 e
91 L0£' 8 51
7 SiH
. messuupy

8°8€

£E£OTHOT 8L

£ €80 Bz 20

/5 126 ks

00 201 ovo

st |evo

98 1629 _Jpovz

E SO L
IAQNIIXI

20°Z0LTT____ .EVEP

T ¢46'C _ fesst

PRt B 'Y A

00 201, _Joro

€5 111 _Iero

[99 6689 N

£l SIH
b

SESEYUT | TEEL
48 6¥8'91 OF vir
AT 1
SO 28'0
1) cmw..m v8 6
N nmhl.m 98 ST
I ...,
labeuey
—mn.mmm.nnl N 1 4~ S
i (i Z1a'ot - 0 vb
o jeus o fier
_feesex o Jmo_
_|eosee J8s
79 482'5 N :.:5) S
P - &H
raleuey

0588971
18 2ee't
56 6b5

07 b9

Sz REZ'T
¥Z £00'€_

F

UL
56 6¥5
0z +9

ST 967°1
bz E00'E_

3

0S 889°CT

rourkd

gl

. -

L9 ET
560

[A%]

EE L
9L b

sy

£8 1T

t9e1
56 0

{10

JEr

9L i

HH
1aued

[E304,
- T
Buipest

- ]
51255y jo uopesyesy
suonebnsaAuL

- — _—

poudd smeid

. o

- _oupan
BuILey pue UOARNSIIY

piN sBuipjoH ased WalyD

_ﬂuo._.u

Buipe gt
- ———y
51955y 0 Uopes|eay

suonebnsaau)

poyad smeyH

SIONpRr)

Burueyy pue UONELSILILPY)

P17 31D AUBGlY UMOID)

£10z 18nBny g 01 0102 Udy 6] WOl SISAJRUR 1SOD SWlE]




Z1 187
SE T62
00 0bE
v S1¢

00 991
|8€ 98z

81 B6E
95 66E
10 68E
98 p1T

90 STv
£9 792

AuH Bay

AHH Bay

80 850'LT_

00 L6¢
00 8827
£86bL

00 991
52 L0v'51

3
=301

SYZTP'TIST

96 £108681

8 19157
£36vL

b 05£'882
8L WE'ET

3
501

89'09
0L 1

wvn..
00
08 £S

54

YL
98 B6Y'E
60 68E

6b £

T4 v69

81 16

SIH

0T €227

00

Sv 0£0'vT
18 (bbbl 0 k21

€0

StH
RSP

vE 82
ST Z
£5 b
8 €€

SN
JOyenSinugy

SpST

6T €61

un.muuw. — mmn
ooy | 0z 0
00 70T b 0
00 S< foco
9F 260"¢ 50 52
H . s
aapnoaxy
L8 £89°0TY  LpOTS
67 5£8'901 20 Ovb
5 vt 9 28
00 201 _Jovo
resrz | Jew
LU L
3 (319
ARNDAXT

6£°91

L sresss  eEST
0%EE,. . oz T
Joo8ez A 04 0
s . . pso A
Jessisy o5t
3. L
laBauey
i _nw.ﬂ.vhwnm; _8¢T6E"
| SEZ40 S 14U
066586 10862
_feEse _Jeao
__perosteir o Jesoes
91805 N 1
7 HH_
Jaluey

El

3

L v89°Y

0£'598°E5S
Y £S0'E
EE 6651k
0z +9

05 Sb1°99

b7 E00'E

1ROy

05 817

uv__

&H

ouyed

98T

76 146
S 10 TS

8269
Jro

e
Buipesy

.- 4w ewmem —— mo—

51355y Jo uonesieRy

PIT 1 ON S9HUNDBS spAc

{E30L

. _ uipeay
S1assy 0 uonesyeay

supnefiysany]

- = s

. . popad snej; H,

igpan
Bupue|g pue Lone;ISIILPY

P17 1L ON 09d01d SpAon

£10Z 1snBny L€ 01 010Z (MY 61 WOy SISA|IBUE JS02 Bun )




Appendix D
Statement of Disbursements incurred to 6 September 2013

Introduction
{'he followmng informauon s provided 1 connection with the Jomne Adnumstrators’
remunceraton and disbursements in accordance with S1P ©

An Overview of the Case
Please refer to the mam body of the report

Grant Thornton UK LLP's Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policies

Time costs
All partners and stalf are charged out at hourly rates appropriate 1o thewr giade  Support staff
{1 e secretanes, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged o the case for the ume they work on 1t

Category 2 Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage is charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hmirs or AA recommended rates

Narrative Description of Work Carried Qut
Please refer to the main body of the report

Category 2 Dishursements
I'ot your nformaton, [ provide a summary of my out of pochet expenses mcurred 1o 6
September 2013 on the following page




Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
Administrators

Rule 2 48A

1f (a)within 21 days of recept of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
()an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 3% i value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

() with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecwed creditor,

makes a request mowriting to the adnunistrator for further information about
icmunerauon or C).PCDSCQ (Olh(‘l than pre'ﬂdmlnlslrﬂ[lﬂﬂ CO“[Q) set outl 1 a statcment
required by Rule 2 47(1){(db) or {dc), the adminstrator must, withm 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) Lhe adnuniserator complies wath this paragraph by cither (a)providing all of the
informanon asked for, or(b)so far as the adminsstrator considers that(l)the tume or cost of
preparation of the informauon would be eacessive, ot

(mdisclosure of the nformaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the adminstration
or might reasonably be espected to lead to violence against any persen, ot

(w)the admimistrator 1s subject 1o an obhigaton of confidentality m respeet of the
mlormation,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(n)the gning by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the informaton
asked for, or

{b)the eapiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

4) Without prejudice to the generahity of paragraph (3), the orcler of the court under that
prey £ v ol paragraf
paragraph may exiend the penod of 8 weeks provided for i Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just ™




Appendix F - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
craeditors’ rights to challenge the Joint Administrators' fees if
excessive

Rule 2 109

{1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the petmission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 10 paragraph (9

(1A) Application may be made an the grounds thar—

{a)the remunceration charged by the admunstrator,

{(b)the basis fined for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c)expenses mcurred by the adminisirator,

15 or are, n all the circumsiances, excessive or, m the case of an apphcation under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropnate

(113} T he applicanon must, subject o any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 wecks after recapt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuncration or the meurring of the expenses in gqucstion (“the
relevant repont”)

(@) 'he court may, tf 1t thinks that no causc 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hcaring but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ nouce,
upon recapt of which the apphicant may require the court 10 hist the apphecanon for a
without notice hearing 1f the application 15 not disrrussed, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give nouce to the apphcant accordingly

(3) I'he applicant shall, at teast 14 days before the hearing, send to the adnumstrator a notice
statng the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcauon, and of any cvidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

() If the court consders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a)an order reducting the amount of remuncraon which the admimstrator was enutled to
charge,

(b)an order fixing the basis of remuncration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c)an order changing the basis of remuneraton,

(d)yan order that some ot all of the remuncration or expenses 1n question be treated as not
being expenses of the admumisiration,

(c)an order that the admumstrator or the admmistrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remunceraiion or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may mahe any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only i respect of pertods aftee the period covered by the relevant

report




